## TOWNSHIP OF COLLIER ORDINANCE NO. 729

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF COLLIER AMENDING CHAPTER 1, PART 5(C), OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES TO DISSOLVE THE TOWNSHIP'S PARKS AND RECREATION BOARD AND REPEAL ORDINANCE 635, CHAPTER 1, SECTIONS 521-523

I. Legislative Findings of Fact:

The Parks and Recreation Board of Collier Township no longer serves the function for which it was intended as Township employees have taken on the Board's assigned duties and powers and as such the Township wishes to dissolve the Parks and Recreation Board and repeal all ordinance provisions related thereto.

II. The Board of Commissioners of Collier Township hereby ordains as follows:

The Parks and Recreation Board of Collier Township is hereby dissolved and Borough Ordinance No. 635 is repealed.

- III. It is the intention of the Township of Collier that the provisions of this Ordinance are severable and if any provisions of this Ordinance are held or declared illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the decision shall not effect or impair any of the remaining section.
- IV. Any ordinance or resolution inconsistent with this Ordinance is repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- V. This Ordinance is effective upon recordation in the Township Ordinance Book.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED INTO LAW, by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Collier at a duly assembled public meeting this <u>9th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2023.

ATTEST:

Valerie A. Salla, Township Secretary

TOWNSHIP OF COLLIER

By: Wayno M. Chiurazzi, President

Board of Commissioners

This Ordin	ance	recorded	in	the	Township	Ordinance	book	at	Volume/Page	((	01	, on
OCTOBER	11				Proved Lands and Article	indersigned.			C			

Valerie A. Salla, Township Secretary